

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA327261**

Filing date: **01/15/2010**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91177301
Party	Plaintiff Cake Divas
Correspondence Address	Ben T. Lila, Esq. Mandour & Associates, APC 16870 W. Bernardo Drive, Suite 400 San Diego, CA 92127 UNITED STATES blila@mandourlaw.com
Submission	Brief on Merits for Plaintiff
Filer's Name	Ben T. Lila
Filer's e-mail	blila@mandourlaw.com,jmandour@mandourlaw.com,kbruce@mandourlaw.com
Signature	/Ben T. Lila/
Date	01/15/2010
Attachments	Trial Brief 01-14-10 Cake Divas.pdf (10 pages)(23920 bytes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD 1

 A. Evidence Submitted By Opposer 1

 B. Evidence Submitted By Applicant..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

V. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Applicant’s CAKEDIVA Application Can Not Register, Because Applicant Did Not
 Acquire Any Trademark Rights to CAKEDIVA Prior to Opposer’s Use Of CAKE DIVAS.... 3

 1. Opposer Has Priority in the CAKE DIVAS Trademark Based on Its Date of Use in
 Commerce on October 15, 1998..... 4

 2. Applicant’s Applied-For Trademark CAKEDIVA Is Likely to be Confused with
 Opposer’s CAKE DIVAS Trademark. 4

 B. Registration Should Be Refused, Because Applicant Falsely Represented It Has Used The
 Trademark CAKEDIVA On All of the Goods listed in Application Serial No. 76/529,077..... 5

VI. CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours,
476 F.2d 1357, 177 (CCPA 1973) 4

LifeZone Inc. v. Middleman Group, Inc.,
87 U.S.P.Q.2d 1953 (T.T.A.B. 2008) 4

Medinol Ltd. v. Neuro Vasx, Inc.,
67 U.S.P.Q.2d 1205 (T.T.A.B. 2003) 5

Steelcase Inc. v. Steelcare Inc.,
219 USPQ 433 (TTAB 1983) 5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1051 5

15 U.S.C. § 1157 5, 6
